the translation differences were calculated and adjusted and increased the revenue by R0.9 million. The expenses were
increased with the same amount.

32.5	 Impact of restatements on previously disclosed results and financial position

The effect of the above on the financial statements is as follows:

Group SABS

2013

R’000

2013

R’000

Accumulated profit at the beginning of the year

Balance as previously reported 410 489 389 024

Adjustments to opening accumulated profit 3 065 -

Capitalisation of dosimeters 3 411 -

Taxation (346) -

Adjusted accumulated profit at the beginning of the year 413 554 389 024

Accumulated profit at the end of the year

Balance as previously reported 440 624 399 514

Adjustments to opening accumulated profit 3 065 -

Net adjustments to profit (4 115) (9 410)

Overstatement of travel charges due to understatement input VAT 159 -

Capitalisation of dosimeters 2 433 -

Applying IAS 19 – Employee benefits (4 648) (9 410)

Taxation (2 059) -

Closing balance restated 439 574 390 104

128 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14

Part F: Financial Information

gROUP SABS

Previously
reported

R’000
Adjustment

R’000

Restated
results
R’000

Previously
reported

R’000
Adjustment

R’000

Restated
results
R’000

2013 Income Statements

Continuing operations

External revenue 484 918 906 485 824 64 536 - 64 536

Other income 31 344 - 31 344 108 260 - 108 260

Government grants 163 096 - 163 096 163 096 - 163 096

679 358 906 680 264 335 892 - 335 892

Employee benefit expenditure (387 444) (2 203) (389 647) (145 556) (1 508) (147 064)

Depreciation (31 431) (1 237) (32 668) (8 505) - (8 505)

Contract services (51 503) 13 (51 490) (27 030) - (27 030)

Travel expenditure (34 534) 92 (34 442) (7 829) - (7 829)

Advertising expenditure (16 721) - (16 721) (7 740) - (7 740)

Repairs and maintenance
expenditure (11 007) 2 (11 005) (6 406) - (6 406)

Consulting and technical fees (19 603) (39) (19 642) (8 194) - (8 194)

Other expenditure (120 493) 410 (120 083) (138 703) (7 902) (146 605)

Operating profit 6 622 (2 056) 4 566 (14 071) (9 410) (23 481)

Finance revenue 25 370 - 25 370 25 369 - 25 369

Finance cost (846) - (846) (808) - (808)

Net profit for the year before taxation 31 146 (2 056) 29 090 10 490 (9 410) 1 080

Taxation 133 (2 059) (1 926) - - -

Net profit for the year 31 279 (4 115) 27 164 10 490 (9 410) 1 080

Discontinued operations

Loss for the year from
discontinued operations (121) - (121) - - -

Profit for the year 31 158 (4 115) 27 043 10 490 (9 410) 1 080

129

gROUP SABS

Previously
reported

R’000
Adjustment

R’000

Restated
results
R’000

Previously
reported

R’000
Adjustment

R’000

Restated
results
R’000

2013 Statements of Financial Position

ASSETS

Non-current assets 651 419 3 439 654 858 526 381 - 526 381

Property, plant and equipment 326 083 5 844 331 927 58 657 - 58 657

Investment properties 10 035 - 10 035 188 733 - 188 733

Intangible assets 14 652 - 14 652 1 206 - 1 206

Investment in subsidiaries - - - 1 - 1

Available-for-sale investments 277 784 - 277 784 277 784 - 277 784

Deferred taxation 22 865 (2 405) 20 460 - - -

Current assets 430 178 - 430 178 343 585 - 343 585

Inventory 1 092 - 1 092 1 092 - 1 092

Trade and other receivables 96 460 - 96 460 9 887 - 9 887

Loans to group companies - - - 62 - 62

Available-for-sale investments 58 288 - 58 288 58 288 - 58 288

Cash and cash equivalents 274 338 - 274 338 274 256 - 274 256

Assets of disposal group classified
as held for sale 1 167 - 1 167 - - -

Total assets 1 082 764 3 439 1 086 203 869 966 - 869 966

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity and reserves 526 357 (6 360) 519 997 484 227 (10 809) 473 418

General reserve 54 282 - 54 282 54 282 - 54 282

Other components of equity 30 431 (5 310) 25 121 30 431 (1 399) 29 032

Accumulated profit 440 624 (1 050) 439 574 399 514 (9 410) 390 104

Reserves of disposal group
classified as held for sale 1 020 - 1 020 - - -

Non-current liabilities 395 995 9 958 405 953 322 766 10 809 333 575

Employment benefit obligations 97 396 9 958 107 354 53 029 10 809 63 838

Deferred income 298 599 - 298 599 269 737 - 269 737

Current liabilities 160 265 (159) 160 106 62 973 - 62 973

Deferred income 7 595 - 7 595 5 649 - 5 649

Trade and other payables 141 760 - 141 760 50 360 - 50 360

Employment benefit obligations 7 612 - 7 612 6 078 - 6 078

Vat liability 3 298 (159) 3 139 886 - 886

Liabilities of disposal group classi-
fied as held for sale 147 - 147 - - -

Total equity and liabilities 1 082 764 3 439 1 086 203 869 966 - 869 966

32.	 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR RESULTS AND FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)

130 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14

Part F: Financial Information

131

AFSEC African Electrotechnical Standardisation
Committee

ARSO African Regional Standards Organisation

BBBEE Broad-Based Black Economic
Empowerment

BCM Business Continuity Management

CPA Consumer Protection Act

DoL Department of Labour

DRP Disaster Recovery Plan

DST Department of Science and Technology

ECSA Engineering Council of Southern Africa

EE Employment Equity